

No. 19-55376

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees
v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
No. 17-cv-1017

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MARCH FOR OUR LIVES ACTION FUND,
BRADY, EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY, GIFFORDS LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, AND TEAM ENOUGH IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Scott A. Edelman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000

Vivek R. Gopalan
Zhen He Tan
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission St., Ste. 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel on inside cover)

Hannah Shearer
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Giffords
Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence*

J. Adam Skaggs
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Giffords
Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence*

Janet Carter
William J. Taylor, Jr.
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Ave. # 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8215

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Everytown for Gun Safety*

Jonathan E. Lowy
BRADY
840 First Street NE Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 370-8104

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Brady

Christa Y. Nicols
BRADY
840 First Street NE Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 370-8131

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Team
ENOUGH*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ABOUT THE ABILITY OF STATE LEGISLATURES AND VOTERS TO ADDRESS GUN SAFETY	5
A. The Panel Ruling Compromises Americans’ Right to Debate and Legislate on the Complex, Deadly Problem of Gun Violence	5
B. The Panel Ruling Denies Communities of Color and Other Historically Under-Protected Groups the Ability to Determine Their Own Safety	8
II. THE PANEL OPINION CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT IN WAYS THAT WOULD IMMUNIZE GUNMAKERS FROM MEANINGFUL REGULATION.....	11
A. The Panel’s Analysis of History and LCMs’ Commercial Popularity Conflicts with <i>Heller</i> and Circuit Precedent.....	11
1. Conflicts Created by the Panel’s Market-Share Test	12
2. Conflicts Created by the Panel’s Historical Analysis	15
B. The Panel’s Heightened Scrutiny Analysis Contradicts Circuit Law	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	6
<i>Caetano v. Mass.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	5
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	9
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	4, 6, 8, 12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 5, 11, 14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (2018).....	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6, 9
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019)	9
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 3146687 (June 15, 2020)	5, 12, 14, 17

Other Authorities

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO & FIREARMS, ANNUAL FIREARMS MANUFACTURING & EXPORT REPORT (2015), https://www.atf.gov/file/113611/download	13
Charles Branas et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 2034 (2009)	10
Daniel Lathrop & Anna Flagg, <i>Killings of Black Men by Whites are Far More Likely to be Ruled “Justifiable,”</i> THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Aug. 14, 2017), https://www.themarshallproject.org/2017/08/14/killings-of-black- men-by-whites-are-far-more-likely-to-be-ruled-justifiable	10
Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Self-Defense, Defense of Others, and the State</i> , 80 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 85 (2017).....	14
David Hemenway & Sara J. Solnick, <i>The Epidemiology of Self- Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007-2011</i> , 79 PREVENTIVE MED. 22 (2015)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Eric Ruben, <i>An Unstable Core: Self-Defense and the Second Amendment</i> , 108 CALIF. L. REV. 63 (2020)	14
GLOBAL STRATEGY GROUP, KEY FINDINGS ON PUBLIC SUPPORT FOR FIREARM LICENSING (Apr. 23, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y553fber	8
Jonathan Lowy & Kelly Sampson, <i>The Right Not To Be Shot: Public Safety, Private Guns, and The Constellation of Constitutional Liberties</i> , 14 GEO. L.J. & PUB. POL'Y 187 (2016)	6
Joseph Blocher & Darrell A.H. Miller, <i>Lethality, Public Carry, and Adequate Alternatives</i> , 53 HARV. J. LEGIS. 279 (2016)	14
Joseph Blocher, <i>Bans</i> , 129 YALE L.J. 308 (2019)	17
Justin Murphy, <i>Are “Stand Your Ground” Laws Racist and Sexist? A Statistical Analysis of Racism and Sexism in ‘Stand Your Ground’ Cases in Florida, 2005-2013</i> , SOC. SCI. Q. (2017), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/ssqu.12402	10
Lois Beckett, <i>The Gun Numbers: Just 3% of American Adults Own a Collective 133m Firearms</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Nov. 15, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y9zeczsl	9
Louis Klarevas et al., <i>The Effect of Large-Capacity Magazine Bans on High-Fatality Mass Shootings, 1990-2017</i> , 109 AM. J. PUBLIC HEALTH 1754 (2019).....	18
PEW RESEARCH CENTER, DEMOGRAPHICS OF GUN OWNERSHIP (June 22, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/qpawr6w	8
Reva Siegel & Joseph Blocher, <i>Why Regulate Guns</i> , 48(4) J.L. MED. & ETHICS (forthcoming 2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3599603	6
Robert Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 55 (2017)	16
